
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Thursday 11 January 2018 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber  
District Offices  

College Heath Road  
Mildenhall 

Full Members: Chairman Simon Cole 

 Vice Chairman Ruth Bowman J.P. 

 Conservative 
Members (8) 

Chris Barker 
John Bloodworth 

Ruth Bowman 
Rona Burt 
 

Simon Cole 
Brian Harvey 

Christine Mason 
Nigel Roman 
 

 West Suffolk 

Independent 
Members (1) 

David Palmer 

 
 

 

 

 UKIP Member (1) Reg Silvester  

 

Substitutes: Named substitutes are not appointed 

Interests – 

Declaration and 
Restriction on 

Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 

item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 

discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum: Three Members 

Committee 
administrator: 

Christine Brain 
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 

Tel: 01638 719729 
Email: christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Public Information 
 

Venue: District Offices 

College Heath Road 

Mildenhall  

Suffolk, IP28 7EY 

Tel: 01638 719000 

Email: democratic.services@ 

westsuffolk.gov.uk  

Web: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Access to 

agenda and 

reports before 

the meeting: 

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection 

at the above address at least five clear days before the 

meeting. They are also available to view on our website. 

 

Attendance at 

meetings: 

The District Council actively welcomes members of the public 

and the press to attend its meetings and holds as many of its 

meetings as possible in public. 

Public 

speaking: 

Members of the public who live or work in the District are 

invited to put one question or statement of not more than three 

minutes duration relating to items to be discussed in Part 1 of 

the agenda only.  If a question is asked and answered within 

three minutes, the person who asked the question may ask a 

supplementary question that arises from the reply. 

 

A person who wishes to speak must register at least 15 minutes 

before the time the meeting is scheduled to start. 

 

There is an overall time limit of 15 minutes for public speaking, 

which may be extended at the Chairman’s discretion. 

Disabled 

access: 

The public gallery is on the first floor and is accessible via 

stairs. There is not a lift but disabled seating is available at the 

back of the Council Chamber on the ground floor. Please see 

the Committee Administrator who will be able to help you. 

Induction 

loop: 

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 

wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.   

 

Recording of 

meetings: 

The Council may record this meeting and permits members of 

the public and media to record or broadcast it as well (when the 

media and public are not lawfully excluded). 

 

Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to 

being filmed should advise the Committee Administrator who 

will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 

 
 

 



 
 

  Page No 
 

 Agenda  

 Procedural Matters  

 Part 1 - Public  

1.   Substitutes   

2.   Apologies for Absence   

3.   Minutes 1 - 8 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2017 

(copy attached). 
 

 

4.   Public Participation  

 Members of the public who live or work in Forest Heath are 
invited to put one question/statement of not more than 3 

minutes duration relating to items to be discussed in Part 1 of the 
agenda only.  If a question is asked and answered within 3 
minutes, the person who asked the question may ask a 

supplementary question that arises from the reply. 
 

A person who wishes to speak must register at least 15 minutes 
before the time the meeting is scheduled to start.  There is an 
overall limit of 15 minutes for public speaking, which may be 

extended at the Chairman’s discretion. 
 

 

5.   Announcements from the Chairman regarding responses of 
the Cabinet to reports of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, and any other updates from the Chairman  

 

6.   Annual Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Leisure  
and Culture 

9 - 16 

 Report No: OAS/FH/18/001 

 
The Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture has been invited to 

the meeting to provide an annual account on his portfolio and to 
answer questions from the Committee. 

 

7.   Cabinet Decisions Plan: January 2018 to May 2018 17 - 34 

 Report No: OAS/FH/18/002 
 

 

8.   Work Programme Update 35 - 38 

 Report No: OAS/FH/18/003 
 

 

 Part 2 – Exempt 
 

NONE 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



OAS.FH.09.11.2017 
 

 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Thursday 9 November 2017 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, District 

Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY 
 

Present: Councillors 

 Chairman Simon Cole 
Vice Chairman Ruth Bowman J.P. 

 
Chris Barker 
John Bloodworth 

Brian Harvey 

Nigel Roman 
David Palmer 

Reg Silvester 
 

184. Substitutes  
 
There were no substitutes declared. 

 

185. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rona Burt and Christine 

Mason. 
 

186. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2017, were confirmed as 
an accurate record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

187. Request for an apology from Councillor Silvester  
 

The Monitoring Officer introduced this item, and explained that following 
comments made at the Council meeting of 26 July 2017, and a subsequent 

complaint being made, it had been determined that Councillor Silvester had 
breached the Code of Conduct and was being requested to apologise at the 
next available meetings of both the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 

Council. 
 

Councillor Reg Silvester: Councillor, I give you my sincere apologies.  I regret 
any distress that my language or remarks may have caused you at the 
Council meeting on 26 July 2017.  My remarks were not directed at anybody, 

not the council.  I was simply expressing the language that might come from 
my public in Brandon, and you yourself have attended a number of meetings 

in Brandon, and you know that sometimes the language, shall we say, can be 
direct.  So I would just like to give my apologies to you for any distress that 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



OAS.FH.09.11.2017 
 

might have caused you.  There is also a possibility that I will not be here on 
20 December 2017.  I would therefore like to give my apologies also to the 

Chairman of the Council for any difficulties at that meeting that may have 
caused her in handling the issue. 

 
The Monitoring Officer advised that the apology to Council would if necessary 
be carried forward to the February 2018 Council meeting. 

 

188. Public Participation  
 

There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 
 

189. Announcements from the Chairman regarding responses of the 
Cabinet to reports of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
The Chairman attended Cabinet on 24 October 2017, and presented the 

Committee’s report on items it considered on 14 September 2017, which was 
noted.   

 

190. Draft West Suffolk Strategic Framework  
 
[Councillor Brian Harvey declared a non-pecuniary interest as Forest Heath 

District Council Shareholder Representative on Barley Homes Group, and 
remained in the meeting during the discussions and subsequent voting]. 

 
Councillor James Waters, Leader of the Council presented Report No: 
OAS/FH/17/023, which sought input into the development of the draft West 

Suffolk Strategic Framework 2018-2020.  The strategic framework 
represented a revision of the existing West Suf
[...]
ere advised that the council was 

committed to a number of projects, and would look at match-funding were 
possible. 

 
It was then proposed by Councillor Ruth Bowman, seconded by Councillor 

Brian Harvey and with the vote being unanimous, it was  
 
 RECOMMENDED: 

 
That subject to the approval of Cabinet and Council the principles of 

the emerging West Suffolk Growth Investment Strategy as outlined in 
the presentation, Appendix 1 to Report No: OAS/FH/17/024 be 
endorsed. 

 

192. Annual Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Operations  
 

The Committee was reminded that on 10 November 2016, it had received a 
presentation from the Cabinet Member for Operations, setting out this 
responsibilities covered under his portfolio. 

 
At this meeting, the Cabinet Member had been invited back to provide his 

annual update.  Report No: OAS/FH/17/025 set out the focus of the update. 
 
The Cabinet Member was provided in advance  of the meeting with some key 

questions identified by Scrutiny Members on areas they wished to be 
appraised on during the annual update, which were included in the report 

along with responses, specifically: 
 
1) Newmarket Market: Update on the re-development of the market. 

 
2) Civil Parking Enforcement: Progress update.  

 
3) West Suffolk Operational Hub: What have the implications been in the 

projects delay, and what are the high risk areas?  
 
Councillor David Bowman opened his presentation by thanking the Committee 

for the invitation to address the Committee on progress made within his 

Page 5



OAS.FH.09.11.2017 
 

Portfolio since November 2017, which included an outline of main challenges; 
key successes/failures and the vision moving forward.  He also welcomed the 

new format in providing questions in advance. 
 

The Committee asked follow-up questions relating to the Newmarket Market; 
Civil Parking Enforcement and the West Suffolk Operational Hub, to which 
comprehensive responses were provided. 

 
The Committe
[...]
 community in moving forward 
with the next phase of the project.  All partners as a whole were bearing the 
additional costs in the delay.   

 
The Committee noted the challenge of supporting large projects along-side 

the day job of delivering frontline services; the recruitment of frontline waste 
operatives and property staff; developing our markets and working towards 
Civil Parking Enforcement in Suffolk with partners across the county.  

Members discussed the Bar-tec back office technology which originally 
introduced with the brown bins service, which held information such as 

backdoor collections, who subscribed to the service and contamination issues.  

Page 6



OAS.FH.09.11.2017 
 

This had now been rolled out to the black and blue bin collections and was 
currently being extended to the trade waste and street cleaning services. 

 
The Chairman on behalf of the Committee thanked the Cabinet Member for 

Operations and officers for their attendance and noted the update. 
 

193. Decisions Plan: November 2017 to May 2018  
 

The Committee received Report No: OAS/FH/17/026, which requested that 
Members peruse the Cabinet Decisions Plan for the period November 2017 to 

May 2018 for which it would like further information on or might benefit from 
the Committee’s involvement. 

 
The Committee considered the Decisions Plan, and in particular discussed the 
“Applications for Community Chest Funding 2018-2019”, which was scheduled 

to be presented to Cabinet on 12 December 2017.  The Committee noted that 
its next meeting would be after Cabinet met in December 2017.  It therefore 

requested it would like to receive a written response setting out an overview 
of applications received; whether applications matched the council’s priorities 
and an indication of the demographic spread of applications received across 

Forest Heath.  The Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) agreed to pursue 
this with the Assistant Director (Families and Communities).     

 
There being no decision required, the Committee noted the contents of the 
November 2017 to May 2018 Decisions Plan. 

 

194. Work Programme Update and Suggestion for Scrutiny  
 

The Committee received Report No: OAS/FH/17/027, updating Members on 
the current status of its rolling work programme of items for scrutiny during 
2018 (Appendix 1). 

 
The Committee considered its rolling work programme, and there being no 

decision required, noted the contents programmed for 2018. 
 
The report also requested that Members identify questions they would like the 

Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture to cover in his annual update to the 
Committee on 11 January 2018. 

 
The Committee considered the report and at the time of the meeting had not 
identified any questions they wished to put to the Portfolio Holder for Leisure 

and Culture.  Therefore, the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) would 
email the Committee asking for questions to be submitted to her by Friday 17 

November 2017.  
 

Finally, attached at Appendix 2 to the Report was a completed “suggestion for 
scrutiny” form, submitted by Councillor Simon Cole, suggesting the 
Committee considers carrying out a post implementation review of the Home 

of Horseracing Project, a year after its official opening, and reviews the 
museums future plans ono how the council could assist in its delivery as a 

partner.  
 

Page 7



OAS.FH.09.11.2017 
 

The Committee was asked to consider the suggestion as to whether it would 
be appropriate for scrutiny, including potential outcomes and if added to the 

work programme to decide on an appropriate timescale for future reporting. 
 

Councillor Simon Cole presented the suggestion to the Committee and set out 
why he felt it was appropriate to now carry out a post implementation review 
of the Home of Horseracing project.   

 
The Committee debated the issue and taking into account information 

provided by Councillor Simon Cole, the Committee agreed to include the 
suggestion into its forward work programme for 2018. 
 

It was then proposed by Councillor Simon Cole, seconded by Councillor Chris 
Barker and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
 RESOLVED 
 

 That: 
 

1) A review of the Home of Horseracing Project be included in the 
Committee’s forward work programme for early 2018.   

 
2) The Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) works with the Director 

(Project Sponsor for Forest Heath District Council) and 

representatives of the National Horseracing Museum to agree a 
mutually convenient date to hold an Extraordinary meeting in 

early 2018, with the venue to be confirmed. 
 

The Meeting concluded at 8.05pm 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



OAS/FH/18/001 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 

Committee  

Title of Report: Annual Presentation by the 
Cabinet Member for Leisure 
and Culture 

Report No: OAS/FH/18/001  

Report to and date: Overview and 
Scrutiny 

Committee 

11 January 2018 

Portfolio Holder: Andy Drummond 

Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture   
Tel: 01638 751411 
Email: andy.drummond@forest-heath.gov.uk 

 

Lead officers: Mark Walsh 

Assistant Director (Operations) 
Tel: 01284 757300 

Email: mark.walsh@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 
Damien Parker 

Service Manager (Operations, Leisure and Culture) 
Tel: 01284 757090 

Email: Damien.parker@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 
Christine Brain 

Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
Tel: 01638 719729 

Email: Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of report: As part of the “Challenge” role, Overview and Scrutiny 
are asked to consider the roles and responsibilities of 

Cabinet Members.  It is part of the Scrutiny role to 
“challenge” in the form of questions. 
 

Therefore, to carry out this constitutional requirement, 
at every ordinary Overview and Scrutiny meeting at 

least one Cabinet Member shall attend to give an 
account of his or her portfolio and answer questions 
from the Committee. 
[...]
and Scrutiny Committee is 

asked to consider the roles and responsibilities of Cabinet Members.  To 
carry out this constitutional requirement, at every ordinary Overview 
and Scrutiny meeting at least one Cabinet Member shall be invited to 

give an account of his or her portfolio and to answer questions from the 
Committee. 

 
1.1.2 Last year, on 12 January 2017, Councillor Andy Drummond, Cabinet 

Member for Leisure and Culture, attended this committee and 

presented a report which summarised the areas of responsibility 
covered under his portfolio.  

  
1.2 Scrutiny Focus 

 

1.2.1 The scope of this report differs from that of last year as the Cabinet 
Member has been asked to prepare a report which answers the 

following specific questions identified by the committee members as 
being relevant to the leisure and culture portfolio: 
 

i. Rural Communities: What proposals does the Portfolio Holder 
have to ensure leisure and cultural is fully inclusive to all within 

Forest Heath, in particular rural communities? 
 

ii. Rural Communities: How does the Portfolio Holder propose to 
ensure that rural communities do not become the forgotten few? 
 

iii. Rural Communities: Is there a specific leisure and cultural 
programme for rural communities for 2018? 

 
1.3 Response to Key Questions Set out in the Scrutiny Focus 

 

1.3.1 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

How do we ensure that the leisure and cultural service is fully 
inclusive to all within Forest Heath, in particular rural 

communities? 
 
Forest Heath is categorised in DEFRA’s Rural and Urban classification 

system as a Rural District. The majority (54%) of those living in the 
rural district live in what it terms as rural hub towns (Mildenhall, 

Newmarket and Brandon). 34% live in rural town fringes e.g. Red 
Lodge, USAF base, Lakenheath, West Row and 12% live in rural villages 
and dispersed dwellings, or rural hamlets and isolated dwellings 

(Source: Census 2011).   
 

The sports fac
[...]
pmarketplace.co.uk/whats-on/brandon-fire-flint-23-

september-festival-day/ 
 

1.3.2 

 
 

 
 
 

Rural Communities: How does the Portfolio Holder propose to 

ensure that rural communities do not become the forgotten few? 
 

We have much to be proud of, but there is always more we can do. 
Participation in leisure and sport in Forest Heath is above the English 
national average, however, there are geographic and demographic 

pockets where participation rates are above or below the national 
average. The current economic climate and peoples changing habits 

also provides a challenge in maintaining and improving provision in the 
area. 

 
Physically active and inactive adults 

 

Rate Forest 

Heath 

East of 

England 
England 

% Active 58.2 % 57.8 % 57.0 % 

% Inactive 26.9 % 27.6 % 28.7 % 
 

Source: Public Health England - Public Health Outcomes Framework. 
Measure: percentage of physically active and inactive adults. Time 
period(s): 2015 

FHDC will continue to support initiatives such as Fit Villages, the Keep 
Active programme, and Active lives initiatives: 

 
See link to the current active lives local FHDC programme: 

 
http://onelifesuffolk.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2017/06/Forest-Heath-

June-2017.pdf 

Participation in cultural activities (arts based events) in Forest Heath 
was below the English national average, when the poll was last 
undertaken in 2009/10; 

Page 14

http://www.cppmarketplace.co.uk/whats-on/brandon-fire-flint-23-september-festival-day/
http://www.cppmarketplace.co.uk/whats-on/brandon-fire-flint-23-september-festival-day/
http://onelifesuffolk.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2017/06/Forest-Heath-June-2017.pdf
http://onelifesuffolk.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2017/06/Forest-Heath-June-2017.pdf


OAS/FH/18/001 

Active People (Arts) 

Forest Heath 37.91% 

England Average 44.25% 
 

Source: Active People (arts) 2 year av. % - the percentage of adults in 
the local authority who have either attended an arts event or 

participated in an arts activity at least three times in the past 12 
months. Engagement must be for leisure purposes. The average has 
been calculated using data from 2009 and 2010. 

FHDC will continue to engage groups and encourage a diverse offer of 

Leisure and Cultural opportunities throughout the District. Lullaby is one 
such opportunity providing award winning specialised concerts for 

children aged 2 to 7 years. Workshops have taken place in numerous 
venues in Forest Heath libraries, schools and nurseries.  
 

See Link:     https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=JlpRT0HnPMQ 
 

The Council have also been supportive of the Suffolk Cinema Network 
(SCN) which provides film screenings organised by the community with 
professional advice and equipment supplied by the SCN. 

 
See Link:     https://www.suffolkcinemanetwork.org/ 

 
1.3.3 Rural Communities: Is there a specific leisure and cultural 

programme for rural communities for 2018? 

 
As stated above Forest Heath as a whole is defined as a rural 

community so the programmes available at the Councils leisure centres 
are open to all in this rural community. 

 
Earlier this year the Council endorsed the adoption of the West Suffolk: 
Promoting Physical Activity Framework which sets out how the Council 

will encourage people across West Suffolk to lead active lives. The new 
Partnership Agreement with Abbeycroft will specify that they will meet 

outcomes from the Promoting Physical Activity Framework. Through the 
performance management arrangements that are in place we will 
capture the initiatives they deliver in rural areas.   

 
In terms of specific outreach work in villages;  

 
FHDC contributes funds to Suffolk Sport, who work with Abbeycroft 
Leisure, to identify and assist with the delivery of an initiative called Fit 

Villages. 
 

Fit Villages provides activity in small rural communities to increase 
physical activity and reduce social isolation by utilising local community 
facilities. 

 
One such example is t
[...]
 be 

considered by Cabinet for the period 1 January 2018 to 
31 May 2018.   

 
Items which have been added since the Decisions Plan 
was last published are shaded for Members 

convenience. 
 

Members are asked to note that the Performance and 
Audit Scrutiny Committee, in most instances will 
receive reports on Audit and Governance related items 

published in the Decisions Plan. 

Recommendation: Members are invited to peruse the Decisions Plan 

for items on which they would like further 
information on, or which they feel might benefit 

from the Committee’s involvement by completing 
the Member Work Programme Suggestion Form 
attached as Appendix 2. 

 

Documents 

attached: 

Appendix 1 – Decisions Plan: January 2018 to May 

2018 
Appendix 2 – Member Suggestion Form 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7

mailto:james.waters@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Forest Heath District Council 
APPENDIX 1 

 
 

 

Page 1 of 12 

 

Decisions Plan 
 
Key Decisions and other executive decisions to be considered 

Date: 1 January 2018 to 31 May 2018 
Publication Date:  8 December 2017 

 
 

The following plan shows both the key decisions and other decisions/matters taken in private, that the Cabinet, Joint Committees or 

Officers under delegated authority, are intending to take up to 31 May 2018.  This table is updated on a monthly rolling basis and 
provides at least 28 clear days’ notice of the consideration of any key decisions and of the taking of any items in private.   
 

Executive decisions are taken at public meetings of the Cabinet and by other bodies provided with executive decision-making 
powers.  Some decisions and items may be taken in private during the parts of the meeting at which the public may be excluded, 

when it is likely that confidential or exempt information may be disclosed.  This is indicated on the relevant meeting agenda and in 
the ‘Reason for taking the item in priv
[...]
e identified for review is 

relevant and does not duplicate existing work being undertaken elsewhere by 
various Working Groups, Cabinet, partners etc. 

 

Partnership working or external scrutiny: 
The focus of scrutiny is moving towards joint action and community leadership, so 

anything which offers this opportunity should be given serious consideration.  

 

 

Would you like to be involved in the investigation / review? 

                                        Yes                                   No   

Date of request:  
 

 

Signed 

 
Please return this form to the: 

 
Scrutiny Officer, Forest Heath District Council, College Heath Road, Mildenhall, Suffolk, 

IP28 7EY            
 

Email: Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk                        
 
 
Updated: July 2013 
Updated: June 2014 (Revised West Suffolk Strategic Priorities)  
Updated: March 2015 (Amended as a Joint Form) 

Page 34

mailto:Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk


OAS/FH/18/003 

Overview and 
Scrutiny of 

Committee  

Title of Report: Work Programme Update  

Report No: OAS/FH/18/003 

Report to and 

date: 

Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

11 January 2018 

Chairman of the 
Committee: 

Simon Cole  
Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Tel: 07974 443762 
Email: simon.cole@forest-heath.gov.uk 

 

Lead officer: Christine Brain 
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 

Tel: 01638 719729  
Email: Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of report: To update the Committee on the current status of its 

rolling work programme of annual items for scrutiny 
during 2018 (Appendix 1). 

 

Recommendation: Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  
 

It is RECOMMENDED that: 
 

1) Members review the current status of its Work 
Programme up until April 2018. 
 

2) Identify questions for the Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and Performance to cover in his 

annual report to the Committee in March 2018. 
 

Key Decision: 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

Documents 

attached: 

Appendix 1 – Current Work Programme 2018 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8

mailto:simon.cole@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk


OAS/FH/18/003 

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendations 

 
1.1 Rolling Work Programme 

 

1.1.1 
 

The Committee has a rolling work programme, whereby suggestions for 
scrutiny reviews are brought to each meeting, following the completion of 

the work programme suggestion form, and if accepted, are timetabled to 
report to a future meeting.   
 

1.1.2 
 

The work programme also leaves space for Call-ins and Councillor Calls 
for Action.   

 
1.1.3 The current position of the work programme, including Task and Finish 

Group(s) for 2018 is attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
1.2 Portfolio Holder Annual Presentations 

 
1.2.1 At every ordinary Overview and Scrutiny meeting at least one Cabinet 

Member attends to give an account of his or her portfolio and to answer 

questions from the Committee. 
 

1.2.2 At the Committees meeting on 8 March 2018, the Cabinet Member for 
Resources and Performance will be attending to give his annual update to 
the Committee.   

 
1.2.3 The Committee is therefore asked to identify questions for the Cabinet 

Member for Resources and Performance to cover in his annual report to 
the Committee. 

 
1.3 Recommendation(s) 

 

1.3.1 Members are asked to: 
 

i) Review the current status of its work programme for 2018;  and 
  

ii) Identify questions for the Portfolio Holder for Resources and 

Performance to cover in his annual report to the Committee in March 
2018. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 36



OAS/FH/18/003 

APPENDIX 1 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Rolling Work Programme 

(Forest Heath District Council) 
 
The Committee has a rolling work programme, w

Minutes of the meeting


OAS.FH.11.01.2018 
 

 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Thursday 11 January 2018 at 6.00pm at the Council Chamber, District 

Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY 
 

Present: Councillors 

 Chairman Simon Cole 
Vice Chairman Ruth Bowman J.P. 

 
Chris Barker 
John Bloodworth 

Brian Harvey 
 

Christine Mason 
Nigel Roman 

Reg Silvester 

Also in attendance: 
Andy Drummond, Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture 

 

195. Substitutes  
 
There were no substitutes declared. 

 

196. Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rona Burt and David 
Palmer. 
 

197. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2017, were confirmed as an 

accurate record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

198. Public Participation  

 
There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 
 

199. Announcements from the Chairman regarding responses of the 
Cabinet to reports of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, and any 
other updates from the Chairman  

 
The Chairman attended Cabinet on 12 December 2017, and presented the 
Committee’s report on items it considered on 9 November 2017, which was 

noted. 
 

 



OAS.FH.11.01.2018 
 

200. Annual Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Leisure  and Culture  
 
The Committee was reminded that on 12 January 2017, it had received a 

presentation from the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture, setting out 
responsibilities covered under her portfolio. 

 
At this meeting, the Cabinet Member had been invited back to provide his 
annual update, and Report No: OAS/FH/18/001 set out the focus of the 

update. 
 

The Cabinet Member was also provided in advance of the meeting with some 
key questions identified by Scrutiny Members on areas they wished to be 

appraised on during the annual update, which were included in the report 
along with responses, specifically: 
 

1) Rural Communities: What proposals does the Portfolio Holder have to 
ensure leisure and culture is fully inclusive to all within Forest Heath, in 

particular rural communities?  
 

2) Rural Communities:  How does the Portfolio Holder propose to ensure 

that rural communities do not become the forgotten few?  
 

3) Rural Communities: Is there a specific leisure and culture programme 
for rural communities for 2018?  

 

Councillor Andy Drummond opened his presentation by thanking the 
Committee for the invitation to update the Committee on matters concerning 

his Portfolio since January 2017, and welcomed the new format in providing 
questions in advance.  He was pleased that the Committee was interested in 
the subject of leisure provision in rural communities, and advised that by 

definition Forest Heath was categorised in DEFRA’s Rural and Urban 
classification system as a Rural District.  He highlighted a number of key 

points in response to the three specific questions highlighted above.    
 
The Committee asked follow-up questions on leisure and cultural provision in 

rural communities, to which comprehensive responses were provided.   Other 
areas discussed were the spending of S106 monies on leisure and culture, 

particularly for play areas; the Mildenhall museum which was run by 
volunteers; the Brecks Partnership and funding received for clearing the river 
and fen edge along the river Lark; and the early negotiations taking place 

with Suffolk County Council on the potential purchase of Brandon Country 
Park. 

 
In particular discussions were held on the following: 
 

1) Renewal of play areas:  Discussions were held about the fact that paly 
areas had a finite life and that there was a need to have some form of 

replacement programme to ensure that the facilities reamined fit for 
prupose. To standardise arrangements across West Suffolk it was 

proposed that the council should be asked to consider whether it would 
be prepared to support and fund a cyclical replacement programme as 
there was currently no defined budget earmarked for that purpose. 

 



OAS.FH.11.01.2018 
 

2) Brandon new walk/run route: Councillor Silvester had some concerns 
regarding the new run/walk route and questioned the take-up as users 

had indicated to him, that they could not find the discs on the posts to 
follow the route. 

 
In response the officer advised that the launch was well attended, and 
agreed to check the route and the location of the discs, which were a 

standard size on posts.    
 

3) Parish Forums:  Discussions were held on the relationship with leisure 
through the Parish Forums and questioned whether the council used 
the Forums to disseminate information on the various wellbeing 

programmes. 
 

In response the officer advised that he had attended and spoken at 
Parish Forums about S106 leisure spend, and agreed to taken on board 
the use of the Forums in future to promote other West Suffolk leisure 

activities, in particular the West Suffolk Promoting Physical Activity 
Framework which the Council had adopted. 

 
4) One Life Suffolk: Discussions were held on the One Life Suffolk and 

questioned how this was promoted. 
 
In response the officer advised that One Life Suffolk was predominantly 

promoted and communicated via General Practitioner surgeries and 
hospital’s but they had their own promotional campaigns and certain 

courses could be booked directly online subject to applicants meeting 
certain criteria.  

 

The Committee on behalf of Members wished thank the Cabinet Member for 
Leisure and Culture and officers for their attendance, and noted the update, 

subject to the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture disseminating 
information through the Parish Forums on the “One Life Suffolk” and the West 
Suffolk Promoting Physical Activities Framework document.   

 

201. Cabinet Decisions Plan: January 2018 to May 2018  
 

The Committee received Report No: OAS/FH/18/002, which requested that 
members peruse the Cabinet Decisions Plan for the period January 2018 to 
May 2018, for which it would like further information on or might benefit from 

the Committee’s involvement. 
 

The Committee considered the latest version of the Decisions Plan, and noted 
that a number of items in the Decisions Plans were programmed in the 
Committee’s forward work programme for scrutiny over the coming months. 

 
There being no decision required, the Committee noted the contents of the 

January to May 2018 Decisions Plan. 
 

 
 
 

 



OAS.FH.11.01.2018 
 

202. Work Programme Update  
 
The Committee received Report No: OAS/FH/18/003, which updated Members 

on the current status of its rolling work programme of items for scrutiny 
during 2018 (Appendix 1). 

 
The report also requested the Members identify questions they would like the 
Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance to cover in his annual update 

to the Committee on 8 March 2018. 
 

The Committee considered the report and at the time of the meeting had not 
identified any questions they wished to put to the Cabinet Member for 

Resources and Performance.  Therefore, the Democratic Services Officer 
(Scrutiny) would email the Committee asking for questions to be submitted to 
her by Wednesday 17 January 2018. 

 
There being no decisions required, the Committee noted the current status of 

its work programme.   
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 6.50pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


